condition. Changes in fair value are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. The Group’s policy is to obtain independent valuations for
its freehold land and buildings at least every three years.

At the end of each reporting period, management update their assessment of the fair value of each property, taking into account the most recent
independent valuations. Management determine a property’s value within a range of reasonable fair value estimates.

The best evidence of fair value is current prices in an active market for similar properties. Where such information is not available Management
consider information from a variety of sources including:

•	 current prices in an active market for properties of different nature or recent prices of similar properties in less active markets, adjusted to reflect
those differences;

•	 discounted cash flow projections based on reliable estimates of future cash flows.

The most significant input into this valuation approach is price per square foot. If the price per square foot increase by 100 basis points, the fair value
will increase by $13.0M (2020: $13.0M) with a corresponding entry in the reserve in shareholders’ equity.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

FIRST CITIZENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021 191

If freehold premises were stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows:

	 2021	 2020
	 $’000	 $’000

Cost	 381,590	 390,223
Accumulated depreciation	 (164,952)	 (155,748)
Impairment loss	 (39,019)	 ‒

Net book amount	 177,619	 234,475

15	 Intangible assets

14	 Property and equipment (continued)

a.	 Recognised fair value measurements (continued)

(ii)	 Valuation techniques used to determine level 2 and level 3 fair values (continued)

			   Other
			   intangible
	 Goodwill	  Software	  assets	 Total
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

As at 30 September 2021
Acquisition cost	 156,886	 328,312	 36,284	 521,482
Accumulated amortisation	 ‒	 (259,755)	 (35,435)	 (295,190)

Net book amount	 156,886	 68,557	 849 	 226,292

Period ended 30 September 2021
Opening net book amount	 156,886	 62,186	 4,787	 223,859
Additions	 ‒	 31,825	 ‒	 31,825
Disposal	 ‒	 (2,115)	 ‒	 (2,115)
Amortisation charge	 ‒	 (23,339)	 (3,938)	 (27,277)

Closing net book amount	 156,886	 68,557	 849	 226,292

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

FIRST CITIZENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021192

			   Other
			   intangible
	 Goodwill	  Software	  assets	 Total
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

As at 30 September 2020
Acquisition cost	 156,886	 324,702	 36,284	 517,872
Accumulated amortisation	 ‒	 (262,516)	 (31,497)	 (294,013)

Net book amount	 156,886	 62,186	 4,787	 223,859

Period ended 30 September 2020
Opening net book amount	 156,886	 57,078	 8,724	 222,688
Additions	 ‒	 24,020	 ‒	 24,020
Disposal	 ‒	 ‒	 ‒	 ‒
Amortisation charge	 ‒	 (18,912)	 (3,937)	 (22,849)

Closing net book amount	 156,886	 62,186	 4,787	 223,859

15	 Intangible assets (continued)

Goodwill is reviewed annually for impairment, or more frequently when there are indicators that impairment may have occurred. The impairment
test carried out as at 30 September 2021 for FCIS, revealed that the value in use is in excess of the carrying amount.

Impairment test for goodwill

Goodwill is allocated for impairment testing purposes for the following cash generating units as follows:-

	 2021	 2020
	 $’000	 $’000
First Citizens Investment Services (FCIS)	 156,886	 156,886

	 156,886	 156,886

The recoverable amounts of the cash generating units were determined based on value-in-use. Cash flow projections used in the value-in-use